— OHIO —

RESOLUTION 2024-30

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ISSUE A CONTRACT
ADDENDUM AND EXECUTE CONTRACTS AS REQUIRED TO EXTEND REFUSE
COLLECTION SERVICES WITH RUMPKE FOR AN ADDITIONAL 3-YEAR TERM.

WHEREAS, the City is currently in a multi-year agreement with Rumpke Waste and
Recycling to provide municipal refuse collection services; and

WHEREAS, the current agreement expires at the end of 2024 and provides a provision
for additional extension years; and

WHEREAS, utilizing the contract provision for additional extension years, the City has
worked with Rumpke to develop a proposed addendum to extend the current contract for three
additional years. Rumpke has provided a very competitive proposal with a slight increase of
$1.18/month, roughly 5.8% more. The rate would increase from $19.81/month to 20.99/month.
The rate would be held for the duration of the extension; and

WHEREAS, included in the contract extension, Rumpke will be upgrading residents' red
recycling bins to a 65g or 95g recycling cart at no additional cost; and

WHEREAS, the switch to recycling carts helps to increase recycling efforts, further
extending the life of the limited resources in landfills. It also helps to contain recycling materials
during collection day, reducing litter, blowing totes, and debris from accumulating on the roads
and residents' properties. The new carts will help to maximize overall service delivery and ease
of use for our residents; and

WHEREAS, the City administration recommends issuing a contract addendum to
Rumpke extending the services for a 3-year term expiring at the end of 2028.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF POWELL, COUNTY OF
DELAWARE, STATE OF OHIO, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1:  That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to a contract
addendum to Rumpke Waste and Recycling, thereby extending refuse collection services for the
City for 3 years, expiring at the end of 2028.

Section 2: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of
Council and that all deliberations of Council and any of the decision-making bodies of the City of
Powell, which resulted in such formal actions, were in meetings open to the public in compliance
with all legal requirements of the City of Powell, Delaware County, Ohio.

City Council
Tom Counts, Mayor
Leif Carlson David Lester  Christina Drummond  Heather Karr  Ferzan Ahmed  Tyler Herrmann



Section 3:

100

Tom Counts —— —

Mayor

EFFECTIVE DATE: August 6, 2024

Leif Carlson

David Lester

City Council
Tom Counts, Mayor

Christina Drummond  Heather Karr

This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon adoption.

3 /]
aine McCloskey /Q({

City Clerk

This legislation has been posted in,accordance with
the Sity arter on t ig date '3‘ Z' 2‘;2 .
; City Cler

Ferzan Ahmed  Tyler Herrmann



ADDENDUM

This document serves to add the following to the contract dated January 10, 2020
between the City of Powell, Ohio (the “City”) and Rumpke of Ohio, Inc. (the “Contractor”).

It is hereby agreed as follows:

Effective January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2028 Rumpke will continue to
provide one time per week solid waste, yardwaste and curbside recycling collection services
with one (1) 65-gallon or 95-gallon recycling cart at no additional charge, on an exclusive
basis for all residential units (up to four-family units) within the City of Powell. Rumpke will

individually invoice residents as follows:

Service Monthly Rate
Cost Per Household Per Month
(Solid waste, yardwaste and recycling) $20.99
Senior Citizen Household Per Month
(10% discount) $18.98
Additional Wheeled Recycling Container —
65-Gallon Size $2.10
Additional Wheeled Recycling Container —
95-Gallon Size $3.69
Optional Rental of Wheeled Solid Waste
Container — 95-Gallon Size $3.69

All other terms and conditions of the original Contract dated January 10, 2020 shall

remain unchanged.

The Contractor agrees to comply with all Federal, State and local laws and regulations
in the collection, removal, and disposal of all such waste material. In the event that the
Contractor incurs increased costs (such as, but not limited to, tipping fees, disposal fees,
additional fuel costs, or new or increased surcharges, fees or taxes as a result of imposition of
new governmental regulations not in effect at the time of acceptance of said contract and

which regulate the type of material collected, the location for disposition of such material, or



the payment of fees for disposing of such materials) then the City shall, after negotiation with
Rumpke and approval by the City Council, adjust the unit cost by an amount commensurate

with the increased per unit operating cost incurred by Rumpke.

In the event that either party is unable to perform any of its obligations under this
contract or to enjoy any of its benefits because of (or if failure to perform the services is
caused by) war, Acts of God, natural disaster (such as floods, earthquakes, tornadoes,
hurricanes, blizzards, windstorms, high water table, unusually severe weather), fires,
quarantine, labor disputes or strikes, explosion, shortage or failure in the supply of fuel,
electric current or other public utility not caused by Contractor's actions, actions or decrees of
governmental bodies not caused by Contractor's actions, or any other cause beyond the
control of the parties (hereinafter referred to as a "Force Majeure Event"), the party who has
been so affected shall immediately give notice to the other party. Upon receipt of notice, all
obligations under this contract shall be immediately suspended. If the period of
nonperformance exceeds thirty (30) days from the receipt of notice of the Force Majeure

Event, either party may terminate this contract.

The term of this contract extension shall be for three (3) years effective January 1,

2025 through December 31, 2028.

CITY OF POWELL, OHIO RUMPKE OF OHIO, INC.

Title: Willjam J. Runipke, Jay, Preéident
C% '

Witness ihess  \J

el

Date Date



dIHSNMOL —

wo9'aydwni@i19°92IAlas | TLT8-828-008-T | woo-aydwnirmmm x EE @E

2y duwiny /wWoo dmieousd MMM 1ISIA 10 89P0 YD SY} UBDS UoIlewojul 90w 104

"9pISg4Nd 9sn 4o} pasodindal 8 Jouued sue)
£S14e9 u9aig 1o anjq Aw asodindai [uey °g

*yseJ] 10} PasSn aq Jouued pue JuljoAdosl Joj a4 S1Jed usaig pue an|q ‘ON
Zysel} 10} 1492 anjq Aw asn pue Jed Suljofoal usaig ejas juey g

“Juapisal ayl Aq
paisanbal ssajun 1ed SUij0Adal [_UOIIPPE UB JBAIIBP 10U [[IM aydwny
¢1ieo anjq e aAey Apeaije | j1 }eypm T

sov4

lilg Ajyuow
InoA agueyo jou [[im Siy} djou asea|d "Suijafaai jo "Aep 901A18S 1By 1Sed PIJIAISS 8 10U [|IM qINd Y} 1B 18S Sulq pay
1no jdo 10 3zjs Jed apeigdn 03 ) dwni@l|9 a9IAIas "YILT PuUe Yl0T Sy} U0 30IAISS J9}je paAOWal 8q [|IM SUIq P3Y
Y0 T.T8-828-008-T 1€ £ "Aop Aq aydwny joe3u09 "YIET PUe Y19 9yl JO Y9aM 3Y] PaISAIISP 8] [|IM SLED o
asea]d ‘1ed Fujjofaal uojjes-gg e juem,uop nof jj S31vadn Nig a3y 2 LHY ONITIAITY

"yuow Jad 0G'E$ 404 9|qe|IeAR aie SHED [RUOIIPPY "SJI0AUI 94NNt WO} PAAOWSI 9]
JIIM 9184 |B1Ua4 INOA “LIed BUlj0ADa4 B 9A_Y Apeal|e NoA J| "YIET PuUe Y19 JoqUISAON 40 %99M 3y} PataAl|ap 8 [|Im S1ed SuljoAdal usaln

*agieyd [euonippe ouje Jed Suijafaal uaais uojjes-g9 e yym papiroid
aq [im spjoyasnoy jje ‘diysumo] ay3 yym Joes3uod s,aydwny Jo 3ied sy “diysumoy eoudy) uj Suijakoas moig 03 pajiaxa s ydwny

iNOA V3N g4NI V O1 ONINOD




Sawnd

dIHSNMOL m

XOd et

( - *SMBJ1S pue sded anoway N *10]09 Auy
sued 79 S10d . §
guiory - . AN
q ssuapeg . K -
sgegonseld . e
A sim
3S3HL 3194234 LNOG ' o
L SUVI®
_ ) ( SNOL¥VD “— §371109 SSV19
\\.zco |euslew mEmEEm_wcoc), a4 ‘MO sdno A “HEed apisul /
‘snopJezey-uoN UNJY pue UNFoA “pl| yoelleay 1l pINoys pieogpie)

L

"$8]|qejokdai noAk Beq L,uop aseald "9S00| SiauleIu0 Fulfokoas ul psoeld pue ues|d ‘fidws aq pinoys swiay ||y
"INQ 153y 3y} 2AeaT pue Hed Sulj9A93y INOA U] Swa}y| SUIMo]jo 3y} a9e|d

ETTEY HO ‘allnajolIg
'PY puUElS| 618

R

§e: &

sdna pue sqnj ‘sgn[ ‘sajl10g

SANO B SNVOTVIIN “— gouISYld ~— ¥3dvd

INNOJ INITOAIIY HNOA INVIN




